WHEELER
(REX
/2

S

Operating Instructions
Models 46301 and 463010
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

pecifications

46301

DIMENSIONS:

277 (67.5cm) L x 22” (55cm) W x 34” (85cm) H

WEIGHT:

132 Ibs., 60 kg

PUMP:

Roller: Variable Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: 34"

Capacity: 11.4 — 5.4gpm, 43 — 20.5 Itr/min
Max Pressure: 300psi (20.5 bar)

Operating Speed: 600rpm

Operating Temp.: 140 degree F max
Lubrication: Factory lubed sealed bearings
Shaft Size: 5/8”

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relief valve

ENGINE:

6.5hp Briggs & Stratton Intek Pro, 4 cycle, gasoline powered,

with 6 — 1 gear reduction

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0 — 42 kg/cm, bottom mount

DISCHARGE HOSE:

%4” x 10’ (3m), rated 1000psi (68 bar) working pressure

INTAKE HOSE:

%" x 10° (3m) with strainer

463010

DIMENSIONS:

27" (67.5cm) L x 22” (55cm) W x 34” (85cm) H

WEIGHT:

132 Ibs., 60 kg

PUMP:

Roller: Variable Displacement

Inlet and outlet ports: %4”

Capacity: 11.4 — 5.4gpm, 43 — 20.5 Itr/min
Max Pressure: 300psi (20.5 bar)

Operating Speed: 600rpm

Operating Temp.: 140 degree F max
Lubrication: Factory lubed sealed bearings
Shaft Size: 5/8”

CONTROL:

Adjustable pressure relief valve

ENGINE:

5.5hp Honda,4 cycle,gasoline powered, with 6-1 gear reduction

GAUGE:

Glycerin filled, 0 — 600psi, 0 — 42 kg/cm, bottom mount

DISCHARGE HOSE:

%4” x 10’ (3m), rated 1000psi (68 bar) working pressure

INTAKE HOSE:

%" x 10’ (3m) with strainer

October 2013




WHEELER Operating Instructions
QRE@ Models 46301 and 463010

v Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Gauge

High Pressure Hose Connection

Isolation Valve
Pressure Relief Knob
Water Inlet Connection
Strainer

Gear Deduction




WHEELER Operating Instructions
@RBEXO Models 46301 and 463010
v Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pressure Feed or Gravity Feed: (Preferred Methods)

. Fill the water line (or test vessel) to be tested prior to pump connection.

. Connect water supply hose to the garden hose inlet (E) connection on the pump.

. Open valve and turn supply water on.

. Purge the pump and pressure hose of all air.

. Connect output (pressure) hose between pump (B) and water line (or vessel) being
tested. (Water line or test vessel should be pre-filled with water before the test pump
is attached.)

. Turn pump on.

. Purge water line (or vessel) of all air at the highest point of the system.

. Bring water line (or vessel) to pressure. Watch the gauge (A) while pumping. When
the desired pressure is achieved, turn the isolation valve (C) to the “off” position.
The engine can now be turned off. If pressure drops, there is a leak in the line.

Siphon Method

Use a clean water source

Fill the water line to be tested.

Fill the intake hose (WR PN #34550 - not supplied with pump), with water, then quickly
place the hose into a bucket and turn pump on. Continue to run pump until you see the
water coming out of the outlet hose, with little or no air mixed with it.

Connect the output hose to the water line. Continue on with steps 6 through 8 in
Pressure Feed Method.




Operating Instructions

@REXO Models 46301 and 463010
V- Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Pre-Setting Your Pump
Your pump can be pre-set to a specific pressure easily by adjusting the pressure relief valve.

1.

Unscrew (counterclockwise direction) pressure relief valve knob (D) until it stops.
Your pump will now be at O (zero) psi.

. Add a ball valve (not supplied with pump) to the end of the high pressure hose.
. Follow steps 2 through 4 from the ‘Pressure Feed Method'.
. As water is flowing out of the high pressure hose, turn the ball valve to the off

position.

. Slowly start turning pressure relief valve knob (D) in the clockwise direction by Y4

turn increments, until you reach the desired pressure. When the knob is turned in all
the way, the maximum pressure is achieved (300psi).

. Your test pump is now pre-set. This eliminates over-pressurizing the water line (or

the vessel).




gy Operating Instructions
QR\E,& Models 46301 and 463010
Hydrostatic Test Pumps

Troubleshooting Your Pump

Test pressure not being reached:
« Possible air in line (or vessel)
o Air needs to be purged from system.
o Remove pump from system and follow steps 1 through 6 of the
“Pre-setting Your Pump” section.
If using the Siphon Method and not getting pressure, try the
‘Pressure Feed’ or ‘Gravity Feed Method’ to ensure water is
getting into the pump.
o Check strainer O-Ring (F) for cracks.
o Check the quick disconnect (E) and O-Ring for cracks.
. Pressure relief valve not adjusted properly.
o Turn relief valve counterclockwise and watch for change in
pressure (D).

Pump Maintenance

Pump 50/50 antifreeze/water solution through pump after each use to
lubricate internal parts of pump and to avoid freezing in cold weather.
Check strainer O-Ring (F) for cracks prior to each use.

Check and change engine oil per manufacturers specifications.

Gear reduction SAE 80w90 GL-5 Gear Oil. Change per engine
manual specifications.

Pump repair Kit Wheeler Rex PN 36352

Suction Hose Wheeler Rex PN 34550

CAUTION !
This pump is designed for water only!!

The pump is equipped with an adjustable pressure relief valve (E), which helps protect the system from being
over pressurized. It can be preset by plugging the end of the hose. Turn the adjusting knob clockwise to
increase pressure and counterclockwise to decrease.




®EXO
46301 Parts

=
o
]
a
=
#:
>
i
=
=
i
i
o
s
o
=
=
[
=
Q
i
iy
=
v}
4
in
<
[}
=z
Q
=
o
g
b}
P
i
#
—
=
L
o
w
v
:'/
-5
\.J




Part No

Description

[EEN

700136

PUMP CART

220874

NAME PLATE

275638

5/16 X 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

275857

5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT

275685

5/16" FLAT WASHER

275543

POP RIVET, STAR 4-2AAD

36326

6.5HP BIRGGS & STRATTON ENGINE

221306

COUPLING GUARD

O (0 |N|oO UL |hdwWw|N

275427

#10-24 X 5/8" SLTD HX WSHR HD, TYPE F

276116

3/4 MP X 3/4 MH 90 DEG HOSE BARB

276105

HOSE CLAMP, 1-1/8" OD RC HC-18S

276118

1/4-20 X 1/2" FULL DOG SET SCREW

276100

PH QD FEM HLF BST-6M

276101

PH QD MALE HALF BST N6

275644

3/4" TEE

276102

3/4" BRASS CLOSE NIPPLE

276099

3/4" HOSE QUICK DISCONNECT

275874

3/4" FH X 3/4" FP ADAPTER

36359

0-600psi GAUGE

276108

3/4" X 1/4" BRASS REDUCER BUSHING

275941

HOSE WASHER

700118

ROLLER PUMP BASE

700884

MANIFOLD AND UNLOADER ASSEMBLY

275451

1/4-20 X 2-3/4 HHCS

700121

ROLLER PUMP COLLAR

276724

ROLLER PUMP

700152

LOW PRESSURE HOSE

700150

TOP SHOCK

275092

5/16 LOCK WASHER

276113

3/4" X 4" NIPPLE

275643

3/4" STREET ELBOW

275933

STRAINER ASSEMBLY

275636

3/4" BALL VALVE

272426

1/4-20 ESNA STOP NUT

276540

1/4" FLAT WASHER

276123

HYD 90 ELL 3/4 NPT X 3/4

700125

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

700126

SHOCK

276141

5/16" - 18 X 3" HHCS

276133

5/16-18 X 2-1/2" HHCS

222000

WARNING TAG ** NOT SHOWN **

34550

SUCTION HOSE ** NOT SHOWN **

221065

PRESSURE HOSE ** NOT SHOWN **

RRR(R[R|IR|[RIMIVIN|R[R[R[RIMIN|RP|R|IRIN[R[(RPR[R|RPR|IRPR|IRP|IP|IW[R[(R[R[DIMIN|D|R R[S0~ |~




‘uorneIIpaw

1o s3nip ‘[oyod|B JO 2DUIN[JUI Y} ISPUN 3[IYm S[00} djerado jou o °
‘suonerado

doys Asiou £13A jo spourad Fuo[ 01 pasodxa jI uOHINOI JBF IBIAL °
‘payiewWl OS puUB SIOOPINO 3sn IO} J[Qe)ins SPIOD UOISUIIXD

A[uo 2sn ‘SIOOPING Pasn SI [00) UYAL °SPIOD UOJSUIIXY Is() J00pinQ °
‘ut Surd3nyd usym 3o SI Yo)ms auns o ‘Yolims

uo Ja8ury Yim [00) us-paddngd A1red H,.E..Q *3unjae)g jeIuaPIdIY proay -
'012 ‘SI2)IND ‘SIIP SB (ONS SILI0SSIVOE

SuiSueys usym ‘SUIDIAJGS 2IJ0J2q ‘9SN UT JOU USYM S[OO], JIIUU0ISIT
‘a81eyo ou e way) A|ddns jpim am 79 KI0)d8) Sy 10BIUOD ‘S199YS UOKH)
-ONJIISUl PUE JOUBUIIUIBW JUILIND JABY ),UOP NOA J| "UONBWICLUI SIY)
SpuejsSISpln pue speal I0)e1ado [00} 9Y) 2Ins g 'SIAJYS UONINIISUL
% soueuayurew radosd aaey isnw siojesado juswdinby sousossadoe
BuiSueyo pue Sunesuqn| 10) SUOCHONNSUT MO[j0] -2oururiojiad 1sajes

pue 153q 10j ued[d pue dieys sjoo) dooy ‘Ajadoag sjoo] urejurepy °

'sawn e je aouejeq pue Sunooj iadoxd dasy ‘yoeairaQ juo(q -
'[001 aesado o3 spuey yjoq sa34) I pue puey snok Juisn ueyy sajes

s3] ‘feonoerd usym yIom poy 0) asia Jo sdure[d as() °“HIOA4 3IAdAG °
'sa8pa dieys pue ‘1o ‘yesy woiy p1od doay -21oe1dadas WO JOUUOISIP
01 1 juek 10 pi0d Aq [00] A1Ied I3AIN °pPI0) asnqy 3,uo(

*sasss|D) K1ajes sy
'sioopino Surjiom
UdYM PIPUIWWOIII I8 JBIM]00] pue s2A0|T Jaqqny 'siied Suraow ur

ySnes 109 01 A1amal 10 Suryio[d asoof oN ‘paeddy Jadoxg Ieapy °
ooy Aimp-Aaeay e jo

qof ay) op 0] JudwIydELIIE JO [00) [[BWS B A210] J,u0 °‘JooL 343ty s °
"paugisap ST I yarym

oy aje1 3y} je qof 19jes pue 13113q B Op [[Im )] °[00], 3310 Juo( *
‘uaIp

-[1y2 jo yoeas jo no soe[d dn-paysof 1o ‘Y31y ‘Aip ur sjoo], [p] 103§ °
‘VINV JY0OM WOdA JAINVLISIA

AAVS V LdAN 39 ATNOHS SYOLISIA TIV “Aemy uaippy) daay -
: 1dnaisyur yney
punoid e Aq pa1da10ad st yorym 1naard e ojur pad8n(d s i1 ains ayew

‘uoneoo] jam Jo dwep ® ur [00) J1IOJ[2 UB ISn jSnw nok JI -
‘utel 0 sjoo) somod asodxa juog ‘I j[om ease yiom dady ‘suoiieso]

19m Jo dwep ur s[oo} 1amod asn ), U0 *JUIWUCIIARY SN0JIIJue(q PIOAY *
'SjuapIode

91IAUI SOUYJUIQ PpUB SBAIE PAIANN]) ‘UBD BAIY NIopy daay -

'uo 11 SuruIng 310J3q [00) WOIJ SIYIUAIA, pue sA3) Sunsnlpy aoway *

‘19pio Sunjiom ul pue 3d8l4 ul spiens daay -

~STOOL TIV 404

SONINYVM NOLLVYHdO TOOL TVIINID

OININIVM

1E0% # w04

"9)e)s 0] 2)els woiy Area yoym siySu
Ioyjo daey os{e Aew nok pue ‘sjydur 1eSo] oyyroads nok soalld
Kyueirem siy], Ajdde jou Lew uoisN[oX2 IO UOHEIIWI] JA0QE
9y} os ‘soSewep [enjuanbasuos 10 [BIUAPIOUI JO UOIIBIIWI] 1O
UcISN[OX3 3yl MO[[B JOU Op SIIBIS "y'S°[) dwio§ ‘saSewep [eN
-uanbasuoos pue [ejuaprour Suipnpour ‘310s Aue jo afewep 10]
3[QEI] 10U SI X3Y-I[IYM "XY-I19[99Y A WOIJ d[Ge[lear Apowal
QAIST[OX3 2y st 1reda1 10 Juawrade[dar yong -uoneyodsuen predeid
®IA noA 0] pauInjal pue 3agieyd ou 3e ‘vorido Ino je paserd
-91 10 pariedal aq [[Im S1onpoid pajuBLIBA "XIY-II[YM JO
J1eyaq uo Ljuerrem Aue 913 0) pazuoyine st uosiad 19Y)o I0
‘1o[eap Juade ‘aafo[dwa oN JOFYTH 9OV HHL NO NOIL
~dIIOSHA HHL ANOAHY ANJLXd HOIHM SHILNVIIVM
ON T4V FYFHL "SHITddV “TVIO0 4O ‘NALLIIM ‘ALNVA
-AVM MTHLO ON “Aiueuem siy) Aq paIsA0d joU dIe Ied)
pUB JBOM [eULIOU IO ‘9Snge ‘dSnSIWw 0] anp saIn[Iej ‘A[snoia
-q0 ‘uonezuoyne Iouid SulAr9991 noynm AI103o8) 9y} 0}
pauinial 8q 0] a1e S[00] ON "YHILNHD HOIA¥HS A4ZIYOHL
-0V XAY-4ITATHM Aue 10 Xay-19[aay p 03 predard parar
-9p 2q 1snuw jonpoid 339jdwod sy ‘Ajueirem siy) jo aSejueape
oye) o] -dIysuBW¥IOM IO [BLISJBW Ul §199Jap JsureSe sonuel
-JeM XY-IO[99Y M ‘AlueLIRM XOY-IO[0ay A 211 1dwo-31d Aew
sjonpoid 1no ur pasn sjuauodulod JO SISI)IBJNUBW WO} SAUBLIBA\
*(s1010W S11199]2 Surpnjour) AJueirep Jeax 92IYJ, pAyWI] € 9ARY
yorym souryoew Jurpeary) adid jo uondaoxs yum ‘Aiueirep

SWNRIT PAITWIT € Yim $310npoid S)1 $19A00 XAY-YATHIHM

ALNVIIVM HNILHATT
HLIAI'T XHd-dATHAHM
7o

X3

d3T133IHM




Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, Ohio 44005
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com




